

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD LEE SCOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Arizona Court of Appeals, Division 1

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mikel Steinfeld
Counsel of Record
Aaron Moskowitz
MARICOPA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
620 West Jackson, Suite 4015
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 506-7711
Mikel.Steinfeld@Maricopa.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	2
DECISIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT	4
1. Donald Scott finds a body in 1988; he is charged with murder three decades later.....	4
2. The trial court summarily denies Scott's motion to dismiss for pre-accusation delay.....	5
3. Because of the delay, Scott is left unable to present exculpatory statements of a witness who had died.....	6
4. Without hearing the favorable evidence, a fractured jury convicts Donald Scott.	9
5. Arizona's appellate courts affirm Scott's conviction.....	10
REASONS THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	11
1. In cases of pre-accusation delay, courts are split between two tests: a strict two-pronged approach and a balancing test.	11
2. This is an important and recurring issue.....	14
3. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the split.....	17
4. The balancing test is more consistent with the history of the due process clause, this Court's precedent, and fundamental fairness.	20
A. Common law—as it existed before independence and before the passage of the Fourteenth Amendment—supports the balancing test.....	20
B. <i>Marion</i> and <i>Lovasco</i> support a balancing test that does not require the defense to prove the prosecution delayed for malicious purposes.	23
C. The balancing test provides a more equitable distribution of responsibilities because the prosecution, not the accused, knows the reasons for delay.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Appendix Page
Appendix A <i>State v. Scott</i> , Decision of the Arizona Court of Appeals, Division 1	1a
Appendix B Arizona Supreme Court ruling denying review	8a
Appendix C Donald Scott's Motion to Dismiss	10a
Appendix D State's Response to Motion to Dismiss.....	24a
Appendix E Trial court's ruling denying Motion to Dismiss.....	33a
Appendix F Excerpts of Peggy Levee's testimony	35a
Appendix G Excerpts of Dianna Price's statement	60a
Appendix H Excerpts of Prosecutor's closing argument.....	70a
Appendix I Verdict	84a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases	
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	24
<i>Crouch v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 1076 (1997)	16
<i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988).....	11
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th 1985).....	13, 25
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 347 So.3d 292 (Fla. 2022).....	15
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013).....	19
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 820 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	15
<i>Shiner v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1202 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 514 P.3d 491 (Or. 2022).....	15
<i>State v. Broughton</i> , 752 P.2d 483 (Ariz. 1988).....	5, 12
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 917 S.W.2d 668 (Tenn. 1996).....	25
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 274 A.3d 688 (N.J. Super. 2022).....	14
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2022 WL 552055 (Ariz. App. 2022, Unpub.).....	Passim
<i>State v. Shields</i> , 511 P.3d 931 (Kan. 2022).....	15
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 897 A.2d 316 (N.J. 2006)	14
<i>The King v. Marshall and Grantham</i> , 13 East 322, 104 Eng.Rep. 493 (1811).....	22
<i>The King v. Robinson</i> , 96 Eng.Rep. 313, 1 Blackstone W. 541 (1764)	20, 22
<i>The Queen v. Hext</i> , 4 Jurist 339 (1840)	22
<i>The Queen v. Robins</i> , 1 Cox Crim.Cas. 114 (Somerset Winter Assizes 1844).....	22
<i>United States v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 959 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Cornielle</i> , 171 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Engstrom</i> , 965 F.2d 836 (10th 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Hagler</i> , 700 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Irizarry-Colon</i> , 848 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Ismaili</i> , 828 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 446 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	Passim
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	Passim
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 925 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 41 M.J. 449 (Ct. App. Armed Forces 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 783 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>United States v. Wetherald</i> , 636 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Ventura v. People</i> , 64 V.I. 589 (V.I. 2016).....	14, 25
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	19
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. 5	3
U.S. Const. Amend. 14	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-107(A).....	19
Rules	
Ariz. Supreme Ct. Rule 111(c)(1)(C)	2
Other Authorities	
Michael Cleary, <i>Pre-Indictment Delay: Establishing a Fairer Approach Based on</i> <i>United States v. Marion and United States v. Lovasco</i> , 78 Temp. L. Rev. 1049 (2005)	13, 17, 26
<i>Crouch v. United States</i> , Br. Opp., 1996 WL 33439685	16
Eli DuBosar, <i>Pre-Accusation Delay: An Issue Ripe for Adjudication by the United States Supreme Court</i> , 40 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 659 (2013)	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Other Authorities (Cont'd)	
Phyllis Goldfarb, <i>When Judges Abandon Analogy: The Problem of Delay in Commencing Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 31 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 607 (1990).....	Passim
Jamal Greene, <i>Fourteenth Amendment Originalism</i> , 71 Md. L. Rev. 978 (2012)	21
<i>Harris v. Maryland</i> , 20-101, Docket and Pet. Cert.	16, 17
Danielle Rang, <i>The Waiting Game: How Preindictment Delay Threatens Due Process</i> , 66 S.D. L. Rev. 143 (2021)	13, 14, 17, 26
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , Br. Opp., 1995 WL 17108172	16
<i>Woodard v. United States</i> , 20-6387, Docket and Pet. Cert.....	16, 17, 19, 20
